RESOLUTION NO. 59-99 CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

DAY OF Yournber 1999.

A RESOLUTION IN SUPPORT OF THE DAYTON PERFORMING ARTS CENTER COMPLEX.

WHEREAS, the City of Centerville recognizes that a strong, vibrant downtown in the core city benefits the entire region by promoting identity, economic growth and regional stabilization, and

WHEREAS, the City of Centerville views the convergence of downtown projects such as the Performing Arts Center Complex and the Riverscape development as dynamic initiatives that will create a new legacy for the next century, and

WHEREAS, the Performing Arts Center will energize the regions pursuit of its most important priorities, including economic development, enhanced amenities and new educational opportunities, and

WHEREAS, the Miami Valley has overwhelmingly supported the Performing Arts Center project, with generous gifts from private individuals, corporations and foundations, and significant grants from local governments, totaling \$65 million of the projected \$95 million cost of the project

NOW THEREFORE,

THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:

Section 1. That the City of Centerville fully supports the Dayton Performing Arts Center Complex development because of its far-reaching benefits.

<u>Section 2.</u> That the City of Centerville hereby enthusiastically supports the Dayton Performing Arts Center Complex as a top State funding priority for the Miami Valley.

PASSED this 15th day of 1 Journber, 1999.

Sally O. Bulls
Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

12 1 1 1 N

Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio hereby certifies the forgoing to be a true and correct copy of Resolution No. 59-99, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, on the 15th day of 1000mber, 1999.

Clerk of Council

Approved as to form, consistency with existing ordinances, the charter and constitutional provisions.

Department of Law Robert N. Farquhar Municipal Attorney